extending from a point eighty-two and one-quarter feet (82% feet) south of the 
southerly side of said pier to a point eighty-four and one-half feet (841/2  feet) north 
of the northerly lisle of said pier. for a term of ten (10) years from January 1, 1914, 
at a rental of sixty-three thousand four hundred and seventy-two dollars and twelve 
cents ($63,472.12), together with the right to build an extension to said pier upon 
land under water described as follows: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of the southerly line with the outer end 
of Pier 22 as it now exists. running thence westerly along the westerly prolongation

[...]

Steamship Corporation, organized under the Laws of the State of Maine, of Pier 
(new) 19, North River, as it now exists, except the northerly side thereof, occupied 
by ferry racks, for a term of ten (10) years from December 1, 1914, at a rental of 
thirty-eight thousand three hundred and thirty dollars (P8.330) per annum. The 
Department of Docks and Ferries shall build or Cause to be built at the expense of 
the City an extension of the existing pier, new 19, North River, out to the bulkhead 
line established by the Secretary of War, March 1, 1913, and the said Eastern Steam-

[...]

either of the parties to said lease, he shall be appointed by the Commerce Court of 
the Chamber of Commerce, and the decision of two (2) of the said persons so 
selected shall be conclusive and binding upon both parties to this lease, but in no 
case shall said rental be less, than three thousand three hundred dollars ($3,300) 
per annum. 

The Company shall have the privilege of erecting and maintaining during the term 
of the lease upon the area described in Parcel "A," or upon the substituted location 
hereinafter provided for, suitable tanks and shredder plant, also mechanical appliances

[...]

of three thousand dollars ($3,000) per annum, payable quarterly in advance. The 
rental for the second five years shall be adjusted in the same manner as the rental 
for the second five years of Parcel "A;" but in no case shall the rental for the second 
five years be less than three thousand three hundred dollars ($3,300) per annum. 

In addition to the said rental the Company shall pay to the Commissioner in ten 
(10) equal installments annually, the cost of erecting such platform, together with 
the cost of dredging a proper approach thereto and for the purpose of securing a

[...]

of January 29, 1848, from The City of New York to the Farmers' Loan & Lust 
Company; running thence easterly and along the aforesaid line drawn parallel 
with and distant three and seventy-five one hundredths (3.75) feet northerly of 
the northerly side of East 34th street, a distance of one hundred and eighty-
six (186) feet; thence northerly and at right angles to the last mentioned line 
drawn parallel -with the northerly side of East 34th street a distance of forty 
(40) feet; thence westerly and along a line drawn parallel with the northerly 
side of East 34th street, a distance of one hundred and eighty-one and eight-
tenths (181.8) feet to a point in said parallel line distant easterly four hun-
dred and four and sixty-six one-hundredths (404.66) feet along said parallel 
line from the easterly side of 1st avenue, said last mentioned point being fur-
ther described as the intersection of the last mentioned line drawn parallel with

[...]

mentioned westerly line of said street designated as Avenue A upon the afore-
said map made by John J. Serrell, City Surveyor, a distance of forty and twenty-
two one-hundredths (40.22) feet to the point or place of beginning, containing 
withiii said bounds an area of seven thousand three hundred and fifty-six (7,356) 
square feet." 
The lease to be for a term of ten years, with privilege of renewal for a further 

term of ten years. 
Rental for the first term to be at the rate of 27/ cents per square foot per 

annum, and for the second term at a ten (10) per cent.

[...]

panying the grant bearing date of January 29, 1848, from The City of New York 
to the Farmers' Loan & Trust Company; running thence easterly and along the 
aforesaid line drawn parallel with and distant three and seventy-five one-hundredths 
(3.75) feet northerly of the northerly side of East 34th street, a distance of one 
hundred and eighty-six (186) feet; thence northerly and at right angles to the 
last mentioned line drawn parallel with the northerly side of East 34th street, a 
distance of forty (40) feet; thence westerly and along a line drawn parallel with 
the northerly side of East 34th street, a distance of one hundred and eighty-one 
and eight-tenths (181.8) feet to a point in said parallel line distant easterly four 
hundred and four and sixty-six one-hundredths (404.66) feet along said parallel 
line from the easterly side of 1st avenue, said last mentioned point being further 
described as the intersection of the last mentioned line drawn parallel with the

[...]

mentioned westerly line of said street designated as Avenue A upon the aforesaid 
map made by John J. Serrell, City Surveyor, a distance of forty and twenty-two 
one-hundredths (4022) feet to the point or place of beginning, containing within 
said bounds an area of seven thousand three hundred and fifty-six (7,356) square 
f eet." 
The lease to be for a term of ten years, commencing April 1, 1914, with privilege 

of renewal for a further term of ten years. 
Rental for the first term to be at the rate of 271A cents per square foot per annum, 

and for the second term at a ten per cent.